

NO. 36294-5-II

FILED 2011 APR 27 11:57 AM
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCHOOL DISTRICTS' ALLIANCE FOR ADEQUATE FUNDING OF SPECIAL EDUCATION; BELLINGHAM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 501; BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 403; BURLINGTON-EDISON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 100; EVERETT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2; FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 210; ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411; LAKE WASHINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 414; MERCER ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 400; PUYALLUP SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3; NORTSHORE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 417; RIVERSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 416; and SPOKANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 81,

Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, in her capacity as Governor of the State of Washington; TERRY BERGESON, in her capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction; BRAD OWEN, in his capacity as President of the Senate; and FRANK CHOPP, in his capacity as Speaker of the House of Representatives,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General

WILLIAM G. CLARK, WSBA # 9234
Assistant Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7352

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. State Statutes Dictate the Sources, Amounts and Uses of
 Funding Provided for Special Education.3

 B. The History of, and Rationale for, the Components of
 Special Education Funding.7

 1. The Funding Formula: BEA plus (.9309 x BEA).....8

 2. The Safety Net.....11

 C. Appellants Relied on Inadequate and Invalid Evidence of
 a Funding Deficit.14

 1. F-196s cannot prove a funding deficit.....15

 2. Worksheet A is also incapable of proving a funding
 shortfall.....18

 3. Exhibit 61 cannot prove a funding deficit for basic
 education.....20

 4. The 1077 cost reallocation process does not show
 exhaustion of the BEA supplied for special education
 students.21

 5. Appellants’ expert conceded that the F-196s,
 Worksheets A and Exhibit 61 cannot prove
 underfunding.....23

 D. The State Established That School Districts’ Special
 Education Expenditures Include Substantial Amounts
 Spent on Ineligible Students.24

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW26

A.	Appellate Review of Judgments From Trials to the Court.	26
B.	Standards of Judicial Review of Constitutional Challenges to Statutes and Legislative Acts.	30
C.	Standards of Review Governing Constitutional Causes of Action.....	31
IV.	ARGUMENT	32
A.	Appellants Failed to Prove That Special Education Funding Violates Article IX.....	32
1.	The Appropriations Act for special education is constitutional on its face.....	33
a.	The funding formula of BEA (plus .9309 x BEA) for every special education student was a rational choice.	33
b.	Section 507, on its face, provides for a Safety Net and fully funds it.	35
2.	The Appropriations Act for special education is constitutional as implemented.	37
a.	Funding formula.....	37
b.	Safety Net.....	38
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That the Adequacy of the BEA Was Not an Issue.....	39
C.	The State’s Defense Further Undermined Appellants’ Claims of a Funding Deficit.....	44
D.	A Higher Standard of Review for Challenges to Statutes Implementing Article IX Is Unnecessary and Would Constitute Reversible Error.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn. 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	45
<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, L.L.C.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 616, 627, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	27
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 254, 266, 119 P.2d 341 (2005)	31, 46
<i>Croton Chem. Corp. v. Birkenwald, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 684, 314 P.2d 622 (1957).....	29
<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wn. App. 724, 730, 133 P.3d 498 (2006)	27
<i>Ellensburg v. Larson Fruit Co.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 246, 251, 835 P.2d 225 (1992).....	28
<i>Ferree v. The Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 568, 383 P.2d 900 (1963) ..	29, 34
<i>Grein v. Cavano</i> , 61 Wn.2d 498, 507, 379 P.2d 209 (1963)	28
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)	45
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 556, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowners Ass'n v. Island County</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 34, 89, P.2d 29 (1995).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 10, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	29, 45
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 147, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	30
<i>N.W. Pipeline Corp. v. Adams County.</i> , 136 Wn. App.314, 322, 148 P.3d 1092 (2006).....	27
<i>Nordstrom Credit Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 940, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	28

<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 623, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	30, 46
<i>SAC-Downtown Ltd. Partnership v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 202, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	26
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 520, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	7, 31, 36
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 451, 722 P.2d 796 (1986).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Heavey v. Murphy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 800, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	45
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dicke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	29
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 220, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	30, 32, 33, 46
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Revenue v. Sec. Pacific Bank of Wash.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 795, 807, 38 P.3d 354 (2002).....	28
<i>Washington Special Education Coalition v. State</i> , Cause No. 85-2-00543-8 (1988)	8, 12
<i>Welch Foods, Inc. v. Benton County</i> , 136 Wn. App. 314, 322-23, 148 P.3d 1092 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , 123 Wn. App. 59, 65, 96 P.3d 460 (2004).....	29

Statutes

RCW 28A.150.....	4, 30, 40
RCW 28A.150.200.....	3
RCW 28A.150.250.....	3
RCW 28A.155	3, 30

RCW 28A.150.260..... 3, 4

RCW 28A.150.390..... 4

Other Authorities

Laws of 2006, ch. 372, §§ 502, 507..... passim

Laws of 2005, ch. 518, §§ 502, 507..... passim
